

GAHC010136832024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3591/2024**

KRISHNA KANTA GOGOI  
S/O- LATE LAKHI KANTA GOGOI,  
R/O- VILLAGE REBATI,  
P.S- NAZIRA, DIST- SIVASAGAR, ASSAM, PIN-785685

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETRY, TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM ,  
DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETRY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE DIRECTORATE OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
REP. BY ITS DIRECTOR  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
MG ROAD

UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-01.

4:THE DIRECTOR  
DIRECTORATE OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
MG ROAD

UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-01.

5:THE DIVISIONAL PROGRAMME OFFICER  
ICDS CELL  
JORHAT DIVISION  
JORHAT  
ASSAM

6:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER  
SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM

7:BIREN CHETIA  
OFF. ADDRESS- DEMOW ICDS PROJECT  
NEAR DEMOW CHARIALI

P.O- DEMOW  
DIST- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-785669

8:SYED ASHRAF ALI  
OFF. ADDRESS-  
SIVASAGAR URBAN ICDS PROJECT  
SIVASAGAR TOWN  
WEST JAMUNA ROAD  
NEW COLONY

P.O- SIVASAGAR  
DIST- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-78564

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR S BORTHAKUR, MR SAURADEEP DEY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 22.10.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Mr. Sauradeep Dey, Ld. Counsel appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

It is discernible from the records that notices were issued to Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 on 13.08.2024. However, neither the A/D cards nor the unserved notices have been received back. Further, the India Post consignment tracking reports obtained from the India Post website displays the status of the said notices as follows:

**“Article not booked- No routing information available”**

The Ld. Counsel appearing for the petitioner craves permission for taking fresh steps upon Respondent Nos. 7 and 8.

On account of such a submission made by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, he is permitted to take fresh steps through speed post upon Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 within 7 (seven) working days from the date of this Lawazima Court's order.

List the matter again in the last week of November, 2025.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**